9,472,784 7,237,006
Included in statement of other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss 148,636 5,864,921

Benefits paid (4,993,152) (4,445,531)

At the end of the year 52,754,723 48,126,455

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL SERVICES COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

64

19.  EMPLOYEES’ END-OF-SERVICE BENEFITS (continued)

Actuarial assumptions
The defined benefit plan is exposed to many actuarial risks, the most significant of which are final salary
risk, discount / interest rate fluctuation risk, longevity risk and inflation risk.

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

31 December

2021
31 December

2020

Discount rate 2.96% 2.75%
Future salary growth / expected rate of salary increase 3% 3%
Price inflation rate 2% 2%
Retirement age 60 years 60 years

 The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.525 years (2020: 12.53 years).

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the discount rate by 100 basis points is as
follows:

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

 SR SR

Increase in discount rate  (7,135,077) (8,001,986)
Decrease in discount rate 7,135,077 8,001,986
Increase in salary growth 9,150,196 11,374,857
Decrease in salary growth (7,552,486) (8,988,688)

20. LONG-TERM PROVISIONS

31 December

2021
31 December

2020
 SR SR

Provision for dismantling cost (note a) 1,900,442 1,821,257
Others 133,585 162,967

 2,034,027 1,984,224

a) Provision for dismantling cost

It represents cost to remove the plant pertaining to Kindasa, a subsidiary, from land leased from
MAWANI for a period of 17 years.

SISCO ANNUAL REPORT 2021

165164

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL SERVICES COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

65

21. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT

During the year ended 31 December 2018, RSGT entered into a Profit Rate Swap contract maturing on
30 June 2023.

For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedging instrument is classified as cash flow hedge. The fair value